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Gary A. Dodge (0897) 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone: (801) 363-6363 
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666 
Email:  gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Attorneys for US Magnesium LLC 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF 
PIONEER RIDGE, LLC AND MOUNTAIN 
WIND, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF A 
CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF 
CAPACITY AND ENERGY FROM THEIR 
PROPOSED QF FACILITIES 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF 
SPRING CANYON FOR APPROVAL OF A 
CONTRACT FOR THE SALE OF 
CAPACITY AND ENERGY FROM ITS 
PROPOSED QF FACILITIES 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Docket No. 05-035-09 
 
 
 
 
 
Docket No. 05-035-08 

 
 

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF US MAGNESIUM LLC 
 

 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-9 and Utah Admin. Code R746-100-7, US 

Magnesium LLC (“US Mag”) hereby petitions for leave to intervene in this proceeding.  

In support of its petition to intervene, US Mag states as follows: 

1. US Mag is a large Utah electric consumer, a PacifiCorp retail customer and 

the owner/operator of a cogeneration qualifying facility.   
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2. The legal rights and interests of US Mag may be substantially affected by this 

proceeding.  

3. US Mag is seeking intervention in order to protect its interests.  The prefiled 

testimony of Roger Swenson on behalf of US Mag, submitted simultaneously herewith, sets 

forth its positions in this matter.   

4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding 

will not be materially impaired by allowing US Mag to intervene.   

5. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

 
Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone: 801.363.6363 
Facsimile: 801.363.6666 
Email:  gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
Roger Swenson  
US Magnesium LLC  
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-6751 
Telephone: 801.532.2043 
Facsimile: 801.534.1407 
E-mail: roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 

WHEREFORE, US Mag requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect 

its interests as they may appear. 

 DATED this 18th day of March, 2005. 

 

/s/ _______________________________________ 
Gary A. Dodge,  
Attorney for US Magnesium LLC 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent by email this 18th day of 

March, 2005, to the following 

Edward A. Hunter    
Jennifer Martin 
STOEL RIVES LLP  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100  
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
eahunter@stoel.com 
jehoran@stoel.com 
Attorneys for PacifiCorp  
 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
Attorneys for Division of Public Utilities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reed Warnick  
Paul Proctor 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
rwarnick@utah.gov 
pproctor@utah.gov 
Attorneys for Committee of Consumer Services 
 
 
Stephen F. Mecham 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, UT 84133 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 
 
James W. Sharp 
ExxonMobil 
800 Bell Street 
Houston, TX 77002-2180 
James.W.Sharp@ExxonMobil.com 
 
 
 
 
/s/ ________________________________
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